The department shall determine when a cost overrun

1 qualifies for disbursement of funds. A county commission may

2 not receive from this emergency fund per year more than 80

3 percent of the actual cost overrun as substantiated by

4 financial records up to a maximum of twenty-five thousand

5 dollars ($25,000) per year. At the end of every calendar year,

6 any funds remaining in the account that have not been

7 disbursed and that have accumulated in excess of one million

8 dollars ($1,000,000), increased 1.5 percent each year after

9 fiscal year 2019, compounded when the adjustment is made at